
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   February 29th, 2008  
 
 
Chief Constable Keith McCaskill 
Winnipeg Police Service 
P. O. Box 1680 
Winnipeg  MB  R3C 2Z7 
 
 
Dear Chief McCaskill: 
 
 Re: LERA complaints 
  #5909 – M.F. 
  #5926 – A.C. 
 
 On December 17, 2007, an admission of disciplinary default was 
entered on behalf of Sergeant S.B., with respect to count #4 on the Notice of 
Alleged Disciplinary Defaults, to wit: 
 

Abuse their authority by using oppressive or abusive conduct or 
language to the complainants, contrary to section 29(a)(iii) of 
The Law Enforcement Review Act. 
 

Those complainants were M.F. and A.C. as the complainant L.S. was struck 
from the complaint. 
 
 The parties agreed to a penalty of two days forfeiture of pay and 
requested that I order this penalty pursuant to section 30(1)(e) of the Act.  I 
did so. 
 
 All other charges were withdrawn against Sergeant B. and all of the 
other respondent officers. 
 

NOTE: For the purposes of distribution, personal information has been removed by the Commissioner. 
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 I am directing that this penalty be recorded on the service record of 
the officer pursuant to section 28(c) of the Act. 
 
   Yours truly, 
 
 
 
 
   John P. Guy 
   Provincial Judge 
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copies to: 
Ms R. Campbell Ms S. Chapman 
Ms G. Wiebe  Mr. P. McKenna 
Mr. G. Wright 


